



96110 EXIM Denials
Date of notice: 6/24/26

Meridian has identified an issue causing CPT® 96110 claims to deny incorrectly with the EXIM – Modifier Missing or Invalid. Providers who are not therapists are not required to bill modifiers GN, GO, or GP. These modifiers are only required when billing therapy services are performed by therapists.

This issue impacts claims with dates of service on or after June 4, 2026. All affected claims will be reprocessed automatically, and no further action is required from providers.